West
Yorkshire

LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019

IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

10.

AGENDA

OPEN FORUM

Open session for members of the public to ask a question, raise a concern or
provide feedback.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Transport Committee Members only.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2019
(Pages 1 - 6)

CHAIR'S UPDATE
OPERATOR UPDATES

CONSULTATION REPORT - WEST YORKSHIRE BUS

ALLIANCE
(Pages 7 - 8)

INFORMATION REPORT
(Pages 9 - 30)



Signed:

-

Director, Transport Services
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Iltem 6

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON MONDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A -
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Michael Lyons OBE (Chair)
David Brady (Deputy Chair)

Councillor Kayleigh Brooks

Councillor Kim Groves

Linda Bishop (Public Representative)
Charlotte Davenport (Public Representative)
Howard Dews (Public Representative)

Kat Handy (Public Representative)
Catherine Keighley (Public Representative)
Mark Parry (Public Representative)

Judith Rhodes (Public Representative)

Eric Smith (Public Representative)

Russell Stead (Public Representative)
Brannoc Stevenson (Public Representative)
Bill Tymms (Public Representative)

Leslie Webb (Public Representative)

Clive Woods (Public Representative)

In attendance:

Councillor Paul Wadsworth
Megan Atkinson

Pete Myers

Graham Meiklejohn
Stuart Fillingham

Will Pearson

Paul Flanagan
Dwayne Wells
Jonathan Woodhouse
Dave Pearson

Helen Ellerton

Tom Gifford

Ruth Chaplin

Transport Committee
Public Representative
Transport Committee
Transport Committee
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative

Leeds City Council

Arriva Rail North Limited

Arriva Rail North Limited
Transpennine Express

First Group

First Group

Arriva Yorkshire

Arriva Yorkshire

Arriva Yorkshire

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Buckley and public
representatives Peter Dixon, Rob Greenland, Mike Leighton and Clare Mason.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the
meeting.

Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2018

Further to minute 6, Operator Updates, further information on the park and
ride usage and Connecting Leeds programme would be provided to the Sub-
Committee.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2018 be
approved.

Open Forum

The Sub-Committee was advised that Councillor Mick Lyons was standing
down as a Councillor in May 2019 and this would be his last meeting of the
Leeds DCSC. On behalf of the Sub-Committee, Councillor Groves thanked
Councillor Lyons for all his hard work over many years and for sharing his
knowledge and expertise in respect of public transport. Dave Pearson, the
Combined Authority’s Director of Transport Services paid tribute to Councillor
Lyons and highlighted some of the achievements realised during his
leadership as Chair of the former Passenger Transport Authority and
Integrated Transport Authority.

In response, Councillor Lyons said he had been involved with the Authority in
its many guises since 1985 and had seen many improvements to public
transport during that time. He thanked members and officers for their support
and hoped that everyone’s hard work towards achieving the ambitions for the
Leeds City Region would be successful.

The Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to raise any issues which were
not covered on the agenda and the following comments were made:

¢ Members were disappointed that the Cycle Hub at Leeds Station had
now closed and hoped the facility would re-open once the improvement
works had been completed. It was reported that the lease with Network
Rail and their tenant had expired and the Sub-Committee would be
advised of any future developments.

e It was considered that the traffic signal improvements made at the
junctions on Horsforth roundabout had not delivered the promised

2



15.

reductions in bus journey times and the concerns would be brought to
the attention of LCC’s Highways Department. It was reported that
consideration was being given to making funding available through the
Connecting Leeds programme to improve bus priority at these
junctions.

Operator Updates

The Sub-Committee was provided with updates from the bus and rail
operators.

Northern provided an update on the long running industrial action which is
continuing to disrupt Saturday rail services and the Sub-Committee expressed
their disappointment that agreement had still not been reached.

It was noted that although performance had improved following the December
timetable changes, issues did remain. Members reiterated that services were
still failing to operate at an acceptable level and passengers and the local
economy were being severely affected.

TransPennine Express circulated a report which provided an overview on
recent developments with focus on the routes, services and stations they
operate within the region. The proposed introduction of being able to make
bike reservations up to 2 hours before departure was welcomed by the Sub-
Committee.

First highlighted the key points of their note which was circulated at the
meeting and the following issues were raised:

¢ In response to concerns regarding the reliability of digital information
displays on new vehicles, First advised that they were aware of the
problem and work was being undertaken to rectify this.

e First’s engineering department had also been made aware of the issue
of bells ringing more than once on some vehicles.

o First agreed to look whether there was any flexibility to address the
gaps in the timetable for Services 33/34 after 9 pm on the A65 route.

e The Government’s scheme to provide concessionary fares passes and
their associated costs to the Combined Authority was discussed.

o First will clarify whether a monthly ticket for 16-19 year olds was
available.

e The need for better communication with passengers was raised and the
work being undertaken as part of the West Yorkshire Bus Alliance was
discussed.

Arriva/Yorkshire Tiger provided an update on recent service changes in the
Leeds district and the Sub-Committee made the following comments:

e The concerns raised at the previous meeting regarding Arriva’s Leeds
urban ticket excluding Rothwell and Woodlesford were reiterated.

e The new electronic timetables in shelters which tracked 110 services
were not accurate and this would be investigated. The Combined



16.

17.

Authority were responsible for the displays and the Sub-Committee was
asked to report any specific issues.

Resolved: That the train and bus operators’ updates be noted.

Consultation Item: Planning for Growth: The City Region Connectivity
Strategy

The Sub-Committee considered a report and was given a presentation on
‘Planning for Growth: The City Region Connectivity Strategy.

It was reported that the Transport Committee had endorsed the
commencement of a conversation with the public and stakeholders around the
new 21st century connectivity and services technologies required to address
the economic and transport challenges facing West Yorkshire, including mass
transit.

Members’ discussed the strategy and the following points were made:

e Should the main focus be on Northern Powerhouse Rail and not faster
journey times to London?

e Looking ahead to 2033, would hope that more routes are covered.

¢ Improvements to infrastructure is essential in order to deliver better
services.

e Cycling and walking infrastructure should be included — this would help
to improve air quality.

e Got to expand to improve and HS2 would provide additional capacity as
it is a new railway.

e Better links to Leeds-Bradford airport needed.

e Steel rail.

It was noted that subject to feedback received through the conversation, the
proposed City Region Transit Network has the potential to form a key priority
for delivery in the timeframe up to HS2 opening in 2033. The importance of
ensuring that connectivity addresses the needs of local communities and
businesses in the whole city region was stressed.

Members were thanked for their comments and suggestions and were asked
to forward any further comments on the questionnaire provided at the meeting
or by email to: governanceservices@westyorks-ca.gov.uk.

Resolved: That the report, presentation and Sub-Committee’s feedback be
noted.

Information Report

The Sub-Committee considered a report on matters of information relating to
the Leeds district.


mailto:Erica.ward@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Budget Update

It was noted that in setting the budget for 2019/20, it was expected to continue
the £1m reduction in the Transport Levy for a second year. The Sub-
Committee was advised that difficult decisions would need to be made
regarding services and the Combined Authority would be looking for
efficiencies on an area by area basis.

Combined Authority Senior Roles

It was noted that Neale Wallace, Head of Transport Operations, and Diane
Groom, Head of Customer Services, were leaving the organisation and the
Sub-Committee sent their best wishes and thanks to them.

West Yorkshire Bus Strategy

In respect of ticketing, comment was made that travel should be affordable
with a focus on young people and a simpler fares structure.

Leeds Station

In noting the temporary closure of bus stops at Leeds Station, comment was
made that it was disappointing that the airport bus service could not now stop
at the station although taxis were unaffected.

Service 39

It was noted that Service 39 would cease to operate from 18 February 2019.
Whilst this was disappointing, it was unlikely that an alternative operator would
be willing to provide the service as three operators have been unable to make
it viable.

Resolved: That the information report be noted.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Report to:  Leeds District Consultation Sub Committee

Date:

14 October 2019

Subject: Consultation Report — West Yorkshire Bus Alliance

Director(s): Dave Pearson Director Transport Services

Author(s):  Helen Ellerton

1.1

1.2

2.1

Purpose of this report

The West Yorkshire Bus Alliance aims to put customers at the heart of
improving services, keeping buses moving and developing a sustainable bus
network. The Alliance brings together the Combined Authority, the local

authorities of West Yorkshire and the bus operators including Arriva, First,
Transdev and smaller operators.

There will be a brief presentation on the aims and objectives of the West
Yorkshire Bus Alliance, and members’ feedback will be sought.

Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee’s feedback be noted.
Background Documents

None

Appendices

None



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Report to:  Leeds District Consultation Sub Committee

Date:

14 October 2019

Subject: Information Report

Director(s): Dave Pearson, Director of Transport Services

Author(s):  Various

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

Purpose of this report

To update the sub-committee on matters of information relating to the Leeds
District.

Information

Transf
[...]
s established a Zero Emission Transport Working
Group.

The aims of the Working Group are:

To support the delivery of the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan and its
carbon dioxide emission reduction ambitions.

To recommend the actions that will decarbonise the transport sector and
improve air quality within the City Region.

To work with / influence partners, including regional organisations and
government to deliver actions that decarbonise the transport sector.

To provide oversight of the delivery of outputs and outcomes of low-carbon /
low emission transport related projects being developed by the Combined
Authority.

To align activity on decarbonising the transport sector with activity to improve
air quality in the City Region.

Clean Bus Technology/ ULEV

In 2018 West Yorkshire Combined Authority was awarded £4.21m of funding
by Defra to retrofit buses with clean bus technology. This was match funded
by a further £850k from Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme to
retrofit 300 vehicles, primarily for vehicles that are used on routes entering the
Leeds district. To date 184 vehicles have had retrofits completed. The
remaining work is expected to be completed by March 2020.

In March 2019 West Yorkshire Combined Authority was successful in
obtaining a further £2.9m of retrofit funding. This enables the Combined
Authority to support the conversion of buses to benefit the planned Clean Air
Zone in Bradford.

West Yorkshire Bus Alliance

On 5 July the Voluntary Partnership Agreement for the West Yorkshire Bus
Alliance was approved for signing by the Transport Committee. The legal
agreement contains a number of commitments for the West Yorkshire
Combined Authority, West Yorkshire Districts and the West Yorkshire Bus
Operators.

The success of the Alliance is an important first step to improving the bus offer
for customers. Delivering a successful partnership is an important step to

10



2.1

212

2.13

214

2.15

2.16

demonstrate that the Combined Authori
[...]
ry 2021.

Elland Road and Temple Green Park and Ride Extensions

Elland Road Park and Ride opened in 2014 and provided 420 spaces. This
was expanded in 2016 to provide 800 spaces. Construction work has started
on a further extension to provide a further 500 spaces. This is due for
completion in late summer of 2020.

Temple Green Park and Ride was first opened in 2017 and provides 1000
spaces. Consultation is underway to expand the Park and Ride to provide at
least a further 300 spaces.

Alwoodley Park and Ride and A61 North Highway Improvements

Alwoodley Park and Ride will provide 500 spaces in North Leeds. Preliminary
consultation on the scheme is planned for autumn 2019.

The Park and Ride will be supported by bus priority measures on the A61
North. The improvements are expected to be delivered through 2020.

A647 Highway Improvements Package

A package of improvements on the A647 from Bradford through to Leeds aims
to reduce bus journey times and make the environment better for pedestrians.
It is expected that construction will begin in February 2020.

Leeds City Centre Gateways

A key component of the Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme is
to transform the key gateways in the City Centre to improve the bus,
pedestrian and cycle environment. Construction of the Headrow gateway
commenced in August 2019 and is expected to complete later in 2020. This
necessitated the re-routing of several bus services around the city.

A communications strategy has been developed to manage the impact on bus
passengers travelling through and interchanging in the City Centre.

In addition to The Headrow, the Corn Exchange and York Street will also be
improved to transform the waiting environment for bus passengers and

13



2.38

2.39

2.40

2.41

242

2.43

2.44

2.45

2.46

2.47

pedestrians. Consultation on the plans for the Corn Exchange and York Street
are taking place in October 2019.

Leeds Bus Station

Proposals are being developed to improve the customer experience in the Bus
Station. The proposals include improvements to the retail offer, waiting
environment, entrances to the bus station and overall pedestrian movements.
Consultation on the proposals is taking place alongside the Corn Exchange
and York Street proposals in October 2019.

Presentation of the Core Bus Network to Customers

Consultation undertaken as part of the development of the Bus Strategy and
Leeds Transport Conversation highlighted that the bus network across West
Yorkshire is difficult to navigate for infrequent bus users. Targets have been
set to increase bus usage, it is therefore crucial to make the system easier to
understand and use for people who don’t habitually take the bus.

To aid simplicity of presentation, the system will be based around a map which
identifies each corridor with a colour and a symbol these will highlight the key
destinations on that corridor such as hospitals and universities. Examples of
this approach were discussed at the joint DCSC meeting in July. It is proposed
to integrate the maps with the on-street furniture and the buses to support
navigation.

Transport Committee approved the principles of the presentation of the Core
Bus Network on 5 July.

Transport Hubs and Public Transport Access Schemes

These schemes will improve access to the core bus corridors and interchange
with bus in six locations across the City. Proposals to improve the waiting
environment and operation of the buses at Bramley, Compton Road and
Middleton have been developed.

In addition, improvements to the walking and cycling links to the public
transport network are proposed in Rothwell, Robin Hood, Pudsey and Lincoln
Green.

Public consultation on these schemes is expected to take place in the autumn
of 2019.

New Rail Stations

Initial consultation has taken place on the development of White Rose, Thorpe
Park and Leeds Bradford Airport. Work is under way to develop business
cases for the new stations.

The programme will also fund improvements to 
[...]
es (“tph” — trains per hour during daytime)

Leeds — Garforth —
York

e TPE Liverpool — Leeds — York — Newcastle trains to be extended to
Edinburgh (To be confirmed)

e TPE Manchester Airport — Leeds — York — Middlesbrough trains to be
extended to Redcar

Dearne Valley (York —
Pontefract — Sheffield)

Remains only 3 Northern trains per day (2 on Sunday) but spacing
improved, allowing “9 to 5” commuting into York (though not into
Sheffield)

Bradford — Halifax —
London

No changes known to Grand Central services

LNER services to and
from London

Extension of an existing London — Leeds service to / from Horsforth and
Harrogate every two hours

No major changes are expected on the following routes and lines (all Northern except
the Cross-Country service):

Wharfedale Line (Leeds / Bradford — lIkley)

Airedale Line (Leeds / Bradford — Keighley, Skipton and Carlisle / Lancaster)
Penistone Line (Huddersfield — Penistone — Barnsley — Sheffield)

Hallam Line (Leeds — Wakefield Kirkgate — Barnsley — Sheffield)

Wakefield Line (Leeds — Wakefield Westgate — Doncaster / Sheffield)
Pontefract Lines (Leeds — Wakefield — Knottingley, and Leeds — Castleford —

Knottingley — Goole)
e Cross-Country intercity services passing through West Yorkshire

30




	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2019
	9 Consultation Report - West Yorkshire Bus Alliance
	10 Information Report
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Carlill (Chair) Leeds City Council
Mark Parry (Deputy Chair) Public Representative
John Birkby (Public Representative) Public Representative
Linda Bishop (Public Representative) Public Representative
Howard Dews (Public Representative) Public Representative
Peter Dixon (Public Representative) Public Representative
Catherine Keighley (Public 
Representative)

Public Representative

Judith Rhodes (Public Representative) Public Representative
David Brady Public Representative
Bill Tymms (Public Representative) Public Representative
Leslie Webb (Public Representative) Public Representative
Clive Woods (Public Representative) Public Representative

In attendance:

Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Hall Leeds City Council
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Open Forum

The Sub-Committee and member of the public in attendance were given the 
opportunity to raise any issues which were not covered on the agenda and the 
following comments were made:

 A member queried how the Combined Authority’s aim to double 
patronage could be measured. The Sub-Committee was informed that 
patronage figures were available from 2016 and could be shared with 
members.

 A member expressed concern that the new ticket machines at Leeds 
station were hard to use and the touch screen was unresponsive which 
could disadvantage people with arthritis.

 That the bus stops outside Leeds station were small and had limited 
undercover areas – and may struggle to be suitable for increased 
patronage.



 A member of the public attended the meeting to ask about the 
possibility of re-opening Calverley and Rodley station. In a 2014 report 
the Combined Authority explained that the re-opening Calverley and 
Rodley station would be re-assessed once Kirkstall Forge and Apperley 
Bridge had been completed and travel patterns assessed. 

 In response the Sub-Committee was informed that in 2014 the 
Transport Committee longlisted stations for park & ride sites and that 
approved stations were still being worked on. Any work regarding the 
potential re-opening of extra sites, including the Calverley and Rodley 
site, would be kept under review.   

 Members discussed the traffic flow around the corn exchange and 
whether the traffic light system could be better synchronised.

 Members also raised the congestion caused by the works on the 
headrow and the impact on bus reliability. 

 Bus operators asked Leeds City Council to monitor the compliance of 
people carrying out roadworks as some were not providing bus 
operators with sufficient notice to plan diversions, or in some cases, 
providing notice but changing their plans without updating operators.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hall, Councillor Buckley, 
Cllr Groves, Kat Handy, Charlotte Davenport, Hazel Lee, Michael Leighton, 
Clare Mason and Brannoc Stevenson. 

3. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 

4. Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exemption of the press and public.

5. Appointment of Deputy Chair

David Brady, the incumbent deputy chair, was standing down and the Sub- 
Committee was asked to consider which member should take on the role. 
Peter Dixon and Mark Parry put themselves forward and the Sub-Committee 
voted for Mark Parry as the new Deputy Chair.

Resolved: That Mark Parry be confirmed as the deputy chair.  

6. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 February be 
approved. 



7. Chair's Update

Councillor Carlill introduced himself as the new Chair of the sub-committee 
and outlined some of the work underway the Leeds district which included the 
promotion of sustainable modes of transport such as cycling and walking. 

8. Operator Updates

The Sub-Committee was provided with the following operator updates:

First 

 Progress on mobile ticketing was now at 35%
 Nearly 200 new buses for key corridors and 9 electric buses.
 The retrofit programme had been completed. 
 A post-implementation review was underway following the 

September timetable changes to inform the December timetable 
changes. 

Members of the Sub-Committee had the following questions and comments 
following First’s update: 

 Members discussed the irregularity of the 33 and 34 bus after 9pm with 
customers facing up to 1 hour gaps between services. First committed 
to respond to Members of the Sub-Committee. 

 A Member enquired about the increase in journey times to services 
from Yeadon on the timetables. In response the Sub-Committee was 
informed that journey times on the face of timetables had increased to 
account for congestion. 

 First explained that Timetables need to be robust in order to ensure 
reliability and this might mean that journey times increase. 

 Members discussed the impact of the headrow on bus services 
including buses taking different routes into the bus station. First 
reported that these were interim measure to mitigate delays caused by 
the headrow works and that First would look at further ways to address 
the headrow. 

Arriva 

 Arriva reported that their fleet was compliant for the Leeds Clean Air 
Zone. 

 Arriva re-confirmed their commitment to the Bus Alliance and the view 
that in order to increase patronage it would be necessary to increase 
service frequency and that accordingly Arriva would be doubling the 
frequency of some of their busier services. 

Members of the Sub-Committee had the following questions and comments 
following Arriva’s update: 



 A Member asked about the possibility of including Rothwell in the 
Leeds urban ticket. Arriva explained that it would be difficult to look at 
lowering fares on that route.

 A Member raised the concern that buses were being held up when 
entering Wakefield bus station due to traffic wanted to turn into 
shopping area. The Sub-Committee heard that this had been identified 
as an issue and would form part of a Transforming Cities Fund bid. 

 The Sub-Committee discussed the provision of bus services to the 
airport as well as the high cost of fares. Arriva explained that Yorkshire 
Tiger operated the service on behalf of the Combined Authority and it 
would be for them to reconsider fares.

 Members also discussed the desire for an express service to run 
between the Airport and Bradford and members expressed their 
concern that the express service would cut out stops.

Transpennine 

 Transpennine informed the Sub-Committee of several timetable 
changes as well as the role out of their new trains.

 Previous timetable changes were reported to be steady and would be 
re-assessed for the December changes. 

 Transpennine outlined the need for the Transpennine Route Upgrade 
to provide increased capacity and resilience between Leeds and 
Manchester.

Members of the Sub-Committee had the following questions and comments 
following Transpennine’s update: 

 A member asked why Transpennine services stopped at Redcar and 
didn’t continue to Saltburn. The Sub-Committee was informed that it 
was not feasible due to resources and it would cost £10 million to 
continue to  Saltburn.

Northern 

 Northern provided an update on a variety of services including the 
introduction of a Halifax to Hull train which would also provide cross 
Leeds connectivity.

 New trains on the Leeds to Skipton route as well as the Calder Valley 
line.

 Pacers would be retained into the new year as Northern’s new trains 
were late from their suppliers.

Members of the Sub-Committee had the following questions and comments 
following Northern’s update: 

 Members asked about the unreliability of services to Manchester 
Airport. Northern explained that without any infrastructure 
improvements to the Castlefield corridor. 

Resolved: That the operator updates and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 



noted. 

9. Consultation Report - West Yorkshire Bus Alliance

The Sub-Committee was provided with a presentation regarding the Bus 
Alliance and made the following comments:

 Members expressed broad support for the aims of the Bus Alliance but 
raised concerns regarding the impact that traffic congestion could have 
on the aims of the alliance.

  Members discussed the importance of restricting car use in the city 
centre or the use of more bus lanes. 

 Members questioned how the success of the Bus Alliance would be 
measured and were informed that as well as through patronage figures 
the success would also be monitored through a Transport Focus 
designed customer survey. 

Resolved: That the presentation and the Sub Committee’s feedback be 
noted. 

10. Information Report

Member considered an information report which provided an update on matter 
relating to the Leeds district. Members of the Sub-Committee raised the 
following points:

 The possibility for the Combined Authority to become involved in the 
sale of bus companies.

 The importance of frequent reviews of the bus networks to improve to 
ensure that service remain in step with developments. The Sub-
Committee was informed that work was ongoing to pre-empt major 
housing and office developments and take them into account when 
planning future routes / networks. 

 That the bus network should be more legible for customers; with 
particular reference to passengers with disabilities – e.g. colour-
blindness.   

 A Sub-Committee member queried the robustness of the consultation 
for LCWIPS. Members were informed that the first consultation was a 
targeted exercise to identify possible desire lines and that a wider 
consultation would follow in due course. 

Resolved: That the information report and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted.


